of VIF and VDA

14.4 21.4

- Finance costs 0 0

- Income tax expense (1.9) (3.9)

- Minority interests (6.2) (8.8)

Recurring profit before capital gains and losses 6.2 8.8

Net realised gains on equities and investment properties 0.6 0

+/- Fair value adjustments to trading securities (0.5) (0.1)

+/- Non-recurring items 0 0

Reported Net Profit 6.3 8.7

63

CNP Assurances - 2015 Results – 17 February 2016

Attributable
to equity
holders

CONTRIBUTION TO

CONSOLIDATED PROFIT – CNP SANTANDER INSURANCE

(€m) 2015 2014

EBIT before amortisation of VIF and VDA 26.2

Amortisation of VIF and VDA (27.3)

EBIT (1)

- Finance costs 0

- Income tax expense 0.1

- Minority interests 0.5

Recurring loss before capital gains and losses (0.5)

Net realised gains on equities and investment properties 0

+/- Fair value adjustments to trading securities 0

+/- Non-recurring items 0

Reported Net Profit (0.5)

64

CNP Assurances - 2015 Results – 17 February 2016

Attributable
to equity
holders

SENSITIVITY OF

NET PROFIT AND EQUITY (AFTER HEDGING)

SENSITIVITY TO A CHANGE IN VALUE OF ASSETS

65

(€m)

INTEREST RATES
+ 100 BPS

INTEREST RATES
- 100 BPS

SHARE PRICES
+ 10%

SHARE PRICES
- 10%

Impact on attributable net profit (28.4) 56.8 +34.7 (47.5)

Impact on equity (913.5) 904.3 383.2 (370.5)

CNP Assurances - 2015 Results – 17 February 2016

INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES -

RECURRENCE ANALYSIS

(€m)

Insurance and financial liabilities excl. deferred participation reserve at 1 January 2015 313,249

+ Life premiums 27,346

- Life claims and benefits (25,034)

+ Estimated policyholder dividends 9,681

- Deductions from technical reserves (1,696)

Other movements (transfers between portfolios, change in assumptions, etc.) (2,917)

Insurance and financial liabilities excl. deferred participation reserve at 31 December 2015 320,629

Deferred participation reserve 29,176

Insurance and financial liabilities incl. deferred participation reserve at 31 December 2015 349,805

66

CNP Assurances - 2015 Results – 17 February 2016

PORTFOLIO ANALYSIS

BY ASSET CLASS

(€m)

31 December 2015

FAIR VALUE
ADJUSTMENTS

ASSETS BEFORE FAIR
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS

% TOTAL PORTFOLIO
(EXCL. UNIT-LINKED)

ASSETS AFTER FAIR
VALUE ADJUSTMENTS

% OF TOTAL
PORTFOLIO

(EXCL. UNIT-LINKED)

Bonds and other fixed income 23,718.9 241,005.4 83.48% 264,724.3 81.30%

Equities and other variable
income

12,564.2 35,203.8 12.19% 47,768 14.67%

Investment property and property
funds

1,842.4 5,936.3 2.06% 7,778.7 2.39%

Forward financial instruments (1,211) 794.1 0.28% (416.9) - 0.13%

Loans and receivables* 0.0 5,686.8 1.97% 5,686.8 1.75%

Other 14.2 62.7 0.02% 76.9 0.02%

Total assets excluding
unit-linked

36,928.7 288,689.1 100% 325,617.8 100%

67

Unit-linked portfolios 40,451.8

o/w bonds 16,109.8

o/w equities 23,182.7

o/w investment properties 1,159.3

Total assets (net of derivative instruments recorded  as liabilities) 366,069.6

Unrealised capital gains 947

o/w investment properties 897.3

o/w loans and receivables 43.2

o/w HTM 6.5

Total unrealised gains (IFRS) 37,875.7

* Loans and receivables include €3bn worth of current account advances to property companies and funds

CNP Assurances - 2015 Results – 17 February 2016

UNREALISED GAINS (IFRS)

BY ASSET CLASS

(€m)
31 December 2015 31 December 2014 CHANGE (%)

Bonds 23,725.4 29,511.4 -19.6